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	REFUSAL

	


	Development Description:
	Proposed accommodation for equestrian personnel.

	Site Address/Location:
	The Old Stables Higher Trapp House Trapp Lane Simonstone BB12 7QW

	


	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish Council

	No representations have been received.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	

	No objections regarding the proposed dwelling and are of the opinion that the proposed development should have a negligible impact on highway safety and highway capacity in the immediate vicinity of the site.

	RBVC Planning Policy:
	

	This site lies outside any settlement in Open Countryside and would fall to be determined under the provisions of DS1, DMG2 and DMH3. Permission would not be granted for additional dwellings unless specific criteria in DMG2 and DMH3 are met. The limited information with the application does not suggest any of the exceptions are met. 

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	None received.

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy

Key Statement DS2 – Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations

Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations

Policy DMH3 – Dwellings in the Open Countryside and AONB

National Planning Policy Framework

	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:

3/2015/0706/P - Proposed new dwelling for essential specialist equestrian care. Refused.

3/2015/0283/P - Redevelopment of existing equestrian centre to form horse stables and livery, indoor arena and external riding area, including the demolition of the existing dilapidated building. Approved.

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	The application relates to a site in an open countryside location off the western side of Trapp Lane and to the west of the Higher Trapp Hotel to the north of the settlement of Simonstone. 

The application site is located between the recently built equestrian complex to the west and residential properties including The Old Stables, Coppice View, Higher Trapp Barn and The Coaching House. Consent is sought for the erection of a dwellinghouse to be used in association with the equestrian centre for the purpose of housing specialist equestrian personnel dealing with the breeding and general keeping of horses. The land is currently being used for storing building materials and the previous buildings on site appear to have been demolished.

The proposed new two storey four-bed detached dwelling would measure 16m x 8m and would have a ridge height of 8.1m. It would have a linear plan form and would be constructed from natural coursed stone, blue roof slate and would have UPVC window frames and doors. There would be a porch of the south east elevation and a lean-to utility room on the north west elevation. From the northern corner of the property would extend a building accommodating two stables and would measure 6.5m x 5.7m.

	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

This application is a re-submission of an application refused in March 2016. The application is identical to the previously refused application and no attempt has been made to overcome the Council’s reason for refusal which was as follows:-

The application seeks full planning permission for a dwelling 'for essential specialist equestrian care'. The equestrian development to which the application is claimed to relate was granted full planning permission on 12 June 2015 under reference 3/2015/0238/P subject to a condition restricting the use of the approved development to private use only and not to be used in connection with any commercial enterprise. As such, there is no special justification for the proposed dwelling which would therefore constitute a new dwelling in an isolated location in the open countryside which would not represent sustainable development and would be contrary to Key Statements DS1 and DS2 and Policy DMH3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.  

In determining the application it is important to consider the principle of the development, its impact of the visual appearance of the surrounding area, its effect on the residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers and its impact on trees.

Principle of the Development
The applicant received planning consent under application 3/2015/0283/P for the redevelopment of the site to form stable and livery, indoor riding arena and outdoor riding arena with vehicular access and parking spaces which was for the private use of the applicant and his family. During the processing of that application, the case officer sought confirmation of the intended use from the applicant’s agent. In an email dated 9 June 2015, the agent stated “our client confirmed that the redeveloped equestrian centre is for personal private use, and livery will be only on a social basis”. Permission was granted by Notice dated 12 June 2015 that contains 9 conditions.  Condition no.5 and its reason are as follows:

“The stables, indoor arena and outdoor arena hereby permitted shall be for a private use only and shall not be used in connection with any commercial enterprise such as livery stables or riding school and shall not be used for the holding of competitions or events that might attract visitors or spectators.”

The site for the dwelling proposed in this current application immediately adjoins the approved stables and arenas. The description of the development is “proposed new dwelling for essential specialist equestrian care”. The application does not provide any justification for the need for such staff accommodation on-site and the main complex building approved by application 3/2015/0283/P currently provides basic facilities including sitting area and WCs. The fact that the on-site activities have, in the opinion of the applicant, given rise to the need for dedicated staff accommodation indicates that the intensification of the use of the site exceeds that would be normally be expected from a privately used facility and this could be a matter for consideration by the Council’s Enforcement staff separately from the consideration of this current application for a dwelling.

This current application must be considered on the basis of the equestrian development “as approved” (i.e. for a stables and riding arenas for private use). As such, there is absolutely no special justification for the proposed dwelling.  The application therefore falls to be considered in the same manner as any other application for a dwelling in the open countryside. The proposal is not essential to the functioning of the complex and the erection of a 4-bed detached dwelling would be in no way commensurate in scale with needs of the equestrian facility. Furthermore, an online property search finds numerous properties for sale in, or on the perimeter of, nearby settlements including Sadden and Simonstone within acceptable travelling distance of the site which reduces yet further any need for a workers’ dwelling.
The Development Strategy put forward in Key Statement DS1 of the Core Strategy seeks to direct the main focus of new house building to the Strategic Site, the Principal Settlements of Clitheroe, Longridge and Whalley and Tier 1 villages which are considered the more sustainable of the 32 defined settlements. The application site lies outside of settlement boundaries and in the Open Countryside. Policy DMG2 underpins Policy DS1 and identifies that development in either Tier 2 villages or outside a defined settlement must meet at least one of six criteria. These criteria include proposals that are: essential to the local economy or social well-being of the area; needed for forestry or agriculture; local needs housing; small scale tourism or recreational developments; small scale uses appropriate to a rural area; and uses compatible with an enterprise zone designation. The proposed development would not accord with any of the considerations listed in this Policy. Core Strategy Policy DMH3 deals specifically with new dwellings in the open countryside and states that residential development will be limited to development essential for the purposes of agriculture or residential development that meets an identified local need; appropriate conversion of existing buildings; and rebuilding or replacement of existing dwellings. The development of a new build dwelling in the open countryside would be clearly contrary to Policy DMH3 which seeks to protect the open countryside from sporadic and visually harmful development in accordance with the overarching Core Strategy vision.

Other issues for consideration

With regards to the detailed considerations relating to visual amenity, the application fails to provide sufficient information to fully assess the visual relationship of the proposed dwelling with existing neighbouring properties, however; at 8.1m in height to the ridge it is considered that the proposed dwelling would be comparable in height to adjacent residential properties. The proposed dwelling, built from natural coursed stone with stone window surrounding would be constructed using materials that would respect the appearance of adjacent dwellings.
There are concerns regarding the proximity of the proposed dwelling to the gable elevation of The Old Stables. There are windows serving bedrooms on the west facing elevation of The Old Stables which would face the blank gable elevation of the proposed building from a distance of 9m and would result in an unacceptable loss of outlook and light for the occupant. Whilst the occupiers of this property have not raised any objections the proposal would result in harm to the residential amenity of both current and future occupants and would be contrary to DMG1 of the Core Strategy.
The application also fails to consider the impact of the development on trees. The proposed parking area for the new dwelling would be with the root protection area of mature trees that contribute to the visual amenity of the area and are therefore worthy of retention. The Council cannot therefore determine the impact of the development on trees which is a material planning consideration.
It is accordingly considered that the application should be refused for the reason that the proposed development is unacceptable in principle being contrary to Policy DMH3 of the Core Strategy. Furthermore, the proposal would harm the residential amenity of neighbouring occupants and the applicant has failed to provide sufficient information relating to the impact of development of trees. The application is therefore recommended for refusal.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be refused for the following reasons:

	1. The proposal is considered contrary Policies DS1, DMG2 and DMH3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy in that the approval would result in the creation of a new dwelling in the open countryside without sufficient justification which would cause harm to the development strategy for the borough. 

	2. The proposed development would, by virtue of its scale, design, mass and proximity to the neighbouring property, result in a development that would have an overbearing impact resulting in the loss of daylight and outlook from The Old Stables. This would be detrimental to the residential amenity of its occupants and would be contrary to Policies DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.



	3. Insufficient evidence has been submitted to assess the potential impact of the development on trees. In the absence of such information therefore, the likelihood that the proposed works would result in the loss of trees that contribute to the visual amenity of the surrounding countryside cannot be determined.




